

No. 21-0830

FILED

August 4, 2021

**OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS**

STATE OF MINNESOTA

IN SUPREME COURT

Amreya Rahmeto Shefa,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

vs.

Governor Timothy Walz, in his official capacity,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

and

Attorney General Keith Ellison, in his official capacity;
Chief Justice Lorie Gildea, in her official capacity,

Appellants/Cross-Respondents.

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENT ATTORNEY GENERAL
KEITH ELLISON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY**

APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENT
ATTORNEY GENERAL KEITH
ELLISON, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY:

Jason Marisam (#0398187)
Peter J. Farrell (#0393071)
Assistant Attorneys General

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400

RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT
AMREYA RAHMETO SHEFA:

Andrew Joel Crowder
Atty. Reg. No. 0399806
Blackwell Burke P.A.
431 South Seventh Street, Suite 2500
Minneapolis, MN 55415
(612) 343-3206

St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2131
(651) 757-1175
jason.marisam@ag.state.mn.us
peter.farrell@ag.state.mn.us

RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT
GOVERNOR TIM WALZ, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY

Barry Landy (#0391307)
Kyle Wislocky (#0393492)
Ciresi Conlin LLP
225 South 6th Street, Suite 4600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 361-8200
bml@ciresiconlin.com
kww@ciresiconlin.com

acrowder@blackwellburke.com

APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENT
CHIEF JUSTICE LORIE GILDEA, IN
HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY

Scott Flaherty (#388354)
2200 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-2157
(612) 977-8400
sflaherty@taftlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
LEGAL ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
I. THE MINNESOTA CONSTITUTION WAS AMENDED IN 1896 TO TAKE AWAY THE GOVERNOR’S PLENARY PARDON POWER AND CREATE A BOARD OF PARDONS.....	3
II. FOR THE PAST 124 YEARS, MINNESOTA LAW HAS REQUIRED A UNANIMOUS VOTE BY THE BOARD OF PARDONS.....	6
III. THE DISTRICT COURT DECLARES THE 124-YEAR-OLD UNANIMITY REQUIREMENT UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THE 1897 LAW WAS A VALID EXERCISE OF THE LEGISLATIVE DISCRETION GRANTED BY THE 1896 CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT.	10
A. The Governor Only Has Pardon Power “In Conjunction With” the Board	10
B. The 1896 Amendment Made the Legislature Responsible for Defining and Regulating the Board’s Powers.	12
C. The Minnesota Legislature Has Discretion to Require a Unanimous Vote by the Board of Pardons.	13
II. THE ORIGINAL UNDERSTANDING OF THE 1896 AMENDMENT AND HISTORICAL PRACTICE SHOW THAT THE UNANIMITY REQUIREMENT IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	14
A. The 1897 Law is Contemporaneous Evidence of the Original Understanding of the 1896 Amendment and Deserves Great Weight.	15

B. Historical Practice Supports the Unanimity Requirement. 16

III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ANALYSIS IS ATEXTUAL, AHISTORICAL, AND UNPERSUASIVE. 18

A. The District Court Misinterpreted the Text..... 18

B. The District Court Ignored Purpose and History. 19

C. The District Court’s Conclusion Shows that the Legislature is the Proper Authority to Determine How the Pardon Power is Exercised..... 20

CONCLUSION 22

ADDENDUM.....Add. 1-15

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(h)(3).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	16, 17
<i>Myers v. United States</i> 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	16
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Noel Canning</i> 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	17
<i>Printz v. United States</i> 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	15
STATE CASES	
<i>City of Faribault v. Misener</i> 20 Minn. 396 (1874).....	16
<i>City of Golden Valley v. Wiebesick</i> 899 N.W.2d 152 (Minn. 2017)	6, 15
<i>Clark v. Pawlenty</i> 755 N.W.2d 293 (Minn. 2008)	1, 15, 16
<i>Hillman v. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> 86 N.W. 890 (Minn. 1901)	4
<i>In re Welfare of M.L.M.</i> 813 N.W.2d 26 (Minn. 2012)	9, 20
<i>Kahn v. Griffin</i> 701 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 2005)	Passim
<i>Lifteau v. Metro. Sports Facilities Comm.</i> 270 N.W.2d 749 (Minn. 1978)	21
<i>Morgan v. State</i> 384 N.W.2d 458 (Minn. 1986)	12

<i>Moyer v. Cantieny</i> 42 N.W. 1060 (Minn. 1889)	10, 11
<i>State ex rel. Gardner v. Holm</i> 62 N.W.2d 52 (Minn. 1954)	1, 4, 13
<i>State ex rel. Jaffa v. Crepeau</i> 184 N.W. 567 (Minn. 1921)	1, 14
<i>State v. Brooks</i> 604 N.W.2d 345 (Minn. 2000)	11
<i>State v. Khalil</i> 956 N.W.2d 627 (Minn. 2021)	9
<i>State v. Lessley</i> 779 N.W.2d 825 (Minn. 2010)	1, 17, 18
<i>State v. Shefa</i> 2016 WL 3042908 (Minn. Ct. App. May 31, 2016)	7
<i>Wegan v. Village of Lexington</i> 309 N.W.2d 273 (Minn. 1981)	13

STATE LAWS

Del. Const. art. VII, § 1	22
Minn. Const. art. V, § 4	4, 5, 10
Minn. Const. art. V, § 7	Passim
Minn. Stat. § 3.21	5
Minn. Stat. § 609.20(1).....	7
Minn. Stat. § 638.01	Passim
Minn. Stat. § 638.02	Passim
Pa. Const. art IV, § 9(a).....	22
Tex. Const. art. IV, § 11(b)	22
